Total FIR(Overall) registered in India during Pre-COVID and COVID 19(2017–2022) According to the
Crime in India statistics published by the National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) [13], the total number
of First Information Reports (FIRs) registered across all police stations in India during the pre-COVID-
19 period (2017–2019) was 15,237,851 (one crore fifty-two lakhs thirty-seven thousand eight hundred
fifty-one) as shown in Table 1 . In comparison, during the COVID-19 period (2020–2022), the number
of registered FIRs rose to 18,522,541 (one crore eighty-five lakhs twenty-two thousand five hundred
forty-one). This indicates an overall increase of 21.56% in the number of FIRs during the COVID-19
period compared to the pre-COVID-19 period in India.

Table 1: Total FIR(Overall) registered in India during Pre-COVID and COVID 19 period
Source: National Crime Record Bureau [13]

[...]

Tripura is situated in the North-Eastern (NE) region of the country consisting of total 08 (eight) states
namely Assam, Arunachal Pradesh, Meghalaya, Manipur, Mizoram, Nagaland, Tripura and Sikkim.

As presented in Table 4 the total number of FIR reported was 432646 (four lakh thirty-two thousand
six hundred forty-six) in the North-Eastern region, during pre-COVID19 period and during COVID-19,
it was 389446 (three lakh eighty-nine thousand four hundred forty six), thus reduced by 11.09 % , as
visualized in Figure 4.

Table 4: Total FIR(overall)registered in the NE region during Pre-COVID and COVID 19 period
Source: National Crime Record Bureau [13]

STATE 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Tripura 4238 6038 5988 4653 4788 4532

[...]

Total FIR (overall) registered in the NE region during Pre-COVID and COVID 19 period

Cyber Crime Cases registered in the NE region of India during Pre-COVID and COVID 19(2017-2022)
An overview of Table 5 reveals that the total number of cyber-crimes reported in the North-Eastern
region increased from 5,777(five thousand seven hundred seventy-seven) in the pre-COVID-19 period
to 10,866(ten thousand eight hundred sixty-six) during the COVID-19 period, representing a rise of 88
%.This trend is further illustrated in Figure 5.

Table 5: Total Cyber Crime Cases registered in the North-Eastern states during Pre-COVID and COVID
19 period
Source: National Crime Record Bureau [13]